

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

IN RE GATEWAY PLAZA RESIDENTS LITIGATION

Index No. 651023/2014  
Motion Seq. 14  
Hon. Melissa A. Crane

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL, APPROVAL OF CLASS  
COUNSELS' APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES,  
AND APPROVAL OF CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS  
TO THE REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS**

**NEWMAN FERRARA LLP**

Lucas A. Ferrara  
Jeffrey M. Norton  
1250 Broadway, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10001

**SAFIRSTEIN METCALF LLP**

Peter Safirstein  
Elizabeth Metcalf  
350 Fifth Avenue, 59<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10118

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs  
and the Class*

**SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLP**

David Sanford  
Jeremy Heisler  
Andrew Melzer  
1350 Avenue of the Americas, 31<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019

*Additional Class Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

    A. History of Lawsuit, Discovery, and Settlement..... 2

    B. Preliminary Approval..... 5

    C. Notice to the Class ..... 5

    D. The Class Members’ Favorable Response to the Notice of Settlement..... 6

III. KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT ..... 6

    A. Class Definition ..... 6

    B. \$10 Million Non-Revisionary Settlement Fund and Class Member Payments ..... 6

    C. Non-Monetary Relief to Class Members ..... 7

    D. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, Service Awards, and Payment to the Settlement Administrator ..... 8

IV. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS IS APPROPRIATE ..... 9

    A. The Requisites of CPLR § 901 are Satisfied..... 9

        1. *Numerosity is Satisfied* ..... 9

        2. *Common Questions Predominate Over Individual Ones* ..... 9

        3. *Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of Those of the Class*..... 11

        4. *Plaintiffs and their Counsel are Adequate Representatives of the Class and Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Class’ Interests* ..... 11

        5. *A Class Settlement is Superior to Other Potential Forms of Adjudication*..... 11

    B. The CPLR § 902 Factors Support Certification ..... 12

V. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR AND REASONABLE ..... 12

    A. The Settlement Achieves a Highly Favorable Result as Compared to the Likelihood of Success on the Merits and Potential Outcomes at Trial..... 13

- B. The Parties’ Support for the Settlement is Overwhelming ..... 18
- C. Experienced Counsel Recommend the Settlement ..... 18
- D. The Parties Engaged in Good Faith, Arms’ Length Bargaining..... 20
- E. The Settlement is Fair in Light of the Nature of the Issues of Law and Fact ..... 21
- VI. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ..... 22
  - A. The Application ..... 22
  - B. Counsel Should Be Reimbursed for Costs Incurred in Prosecuting this Action ..... 22
  - C. The Court Should Grant Counsel’s Application for Fees of \$3,500,000, Less than its Reasonable Lodestar ..... 23
    - 1. *Class Counsel Devoted Significant Time and Labor to this Case (Factor 1)* ..... 23
    - 2. *The Issues Involved in this Litigation Are Complex and Difficult, Requiring a High Degree of Skill and Responsibility on the Part of Counsel (Factors 2, 3, 10)* ..... 25
    - 3. *Counsel’s Experience, Ability, and Reputation Warrant the Fee (Factor 4)* ..... 26
    - 4. *The Proposed Fee is Well on a Par with the Customary Fees Charged for Similar Services (Factors 5, 7)* ..... 28
    - 5. *Counsel Has Achieved an Outstanding Result for the Class (Factors 6, 9)* ..... 31
    - 6. *Counsel Undertook this Litigation on a Purely Contingent Basis (Factor 8)* ..... 33
    - 7. *The Settlement Occurred at an Advanced Stage of Litigation (Factor 11)*..... 33
    - 8. *No Class Members Have Objected to the Fee Award (Additional Consideration)* ..... 34
- VII. THE REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS ARE EACH ENTITLED TO A REASONABLE \$5,000 CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD ..... 35
  - A. Courts Have Often Awarded Service Payments in Amounts Similar to or Larger Than Those Applied for Here ..... 36
  - B. The Requested Contribution Awards are Amply Justified..... 37

C. The Proposed Awards are Reasonable and Appropriate in Proportion to the Class Fund as Well as to the Individual Settlement Benefits to the Class Members..... 38

D. The Class Members Have Approved the Case Contribution Awards ..... 38

VIII. CONCLUSION ..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Case Law*

<i>13 E. 9th St. LLC v. Seelig</i> , 63 Misc.3d 1218(A), 2019 WL 1747004 (NYC Civ. Ct. Apr. 9, 2019).....	16
<i>Adler v. Ogden Cap Properties LLC</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 613 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2013).....	32
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristedes Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825, 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	35
<i>Asare v. Change Group N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3371, 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	35
<i>Betancourt v. Advantage Human Resourcing, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1788, 2016 WL 344532 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2016) .....	24
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Campbell v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , No. 2:06-cv-2376, Dkt. 655 (E.D. Cal. May 8, 2015) .....	24
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 02-3780, 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006) .....	30-31
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 11-7178, 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017) .....	38
<i>Century Apts. Inc. v. Yalkowsky</i> , 106 Misc.2d 762 (NYC Civ. Ct. 1980).....	16
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d (2d Cir. 1974).....	33
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	33

<i>Civil Serv. Bar Ass'n Local 237, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. City of NY</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 188 (1984) .....	13
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	14
<i>Clemons v. A.C.I. Foundation, Ltd.</i> , No. 154573/2015, 2017 WL 1968654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. May 12, 2017) .....	13, 24, 36
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>DeLeon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cv-4494, 2015 WL 2255394 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015).....	14
<i>Durant v. Traditional Investments, Ltd.</i> , No. 88 Civ. 9048, 1992 WL 203870 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1992).....	29
<i>Eke v. Aynaru</i> , No. 2001-430 RI C, 2002 WL 1275132 (N.Y. App. Term Mar. 15, 2002) .....	15
<i>Erie Co. Retirees Ass'n v. Cnty. of Erie</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 369 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....	24
<i>Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 99-3097, 2001 WL 527489 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001) .....	29
<i>Fernandez v. Victoria Secret Stores, LLC</i> , No. CV 06-04149, 2008 WL 8150856 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2008).....	29, 36
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2010) .....	13
<i>Flores v. Mamma Lombardi's of Holbrook, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp.3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 06-61677, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan, 31, 2008) .....	29
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14, 24

<i>Freeman v. Great Lakes Energy Partners, LLC</i> , 12 AD3d 1170 (4th Dept. 2004).....	10
<i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Co.</i> , 78 A.D.3d 83 (2d Dept. 1980).....	9-10
<i>Galdamez v. Biordi Constr. Corp.</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 1224A, 2006 WL 2969651 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 50 AD3d 357 (1st Dept. 2008).....	9
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , No. 05 Civ. 3452, 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008).....	17
<i>Globe Surgical Supply Co. v. GEICO Ins. Co.</i> , 59 AD3d 129 (2d Dept 2008).....	11
<i>Gomes v. Vermyck LLC</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 32578[U] (Sup Ct, Queens Co. 2019).....	27
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 46 N.Y.S.3d 557 (1st Dep't 2017).....	13, 19, 20, 23
<i>Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3996, 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014).....	17, 25
<i>Hess v. EDR Assets</i> , 171 AD3d 498 (1st Dept 2019).....	27
<i>Hoerger v. Bd. of Educ. of Great Neck Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 98 A.D. 274 (2d Dept. 1983).....	9
<i>Hooker v. XM Sirius Radio, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-003, 2017 WL 4484258 (E.D. Va. May 11, 2017).....	31
<i>Hosier v. Mattress Firm, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-294-J-32, 2012 WL 2813960 (M.D. Fla. June 8, 2012).....	35
<i>Hosue v Calypso St. Barth, Inc.</i> , No. 160400/2015, 2017 WL 4011213 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sep. 12, 2017).....	17, 24, 25, 36
<i>Hurrell-Haring v. State of NY</i> , 81 AD3d 69 (3d Dept. 2011).....	10

<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F.Supp.2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>In re Colt Indus. S'holder Litig.</i> , 553 N.Y.S.2d 138 (1st Dep't 1990), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1160 (N.Y. 1991)).....	13-14
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997).....	29
<i>In re Coordinated Title Ins. Cases</i> , 2 Misc. 3d 1007(A), 2004 WL 690380 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. Jan. 8, 2004).....	11
<i>In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 10-4038, 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011).....	29
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 320 (2014) .....	29
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>In re Merry-Go-Round Enters., Inc.</i> , 244 B.R. 327 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000) .....	29
<i>In re Nucoa Real Margarine Litig.</i> , No. CV 10-00927, 2012 WL 12854896 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2012) .....	24
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-01952, 2012 WL 5493613 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 13, 2012) .....	39
<i>In re Pacific Enters. Sec. Litig.</i> , 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp.2d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	33
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	29
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	34



<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Secs., Derivative, &amp; “ERISA” Litig.,</i> 364 F. Supp.2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) .....	34
<i>Johnson v. Brennan,</i> No. 10 Civ. 4712, 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011).....	25
<i>Lamarca v. Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co.,</i> 55 AD3d 487 (1st Dept. 2008) .....	11
<i>Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London Members,</i> Civ. No. 08-00235, 2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019) .....	32
<i>Long v. HSBC USA Inc.,</i> No. 14 Civ. 6233, 2015 WL 5444651 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015).....	17
<i>Lopez v. The Dinex Group, LLC,</i> No. 155706/2014, 2015 WL 5882842 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Oct. 06, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maddicks v. Big City,</i> 34 NY3d 116 (2019) .....	27
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,</i> 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	34
<i>Marshall v. Roselli Moving &amp; Storage, Co.,</i> No. 103478/09, 2012 WL 274590 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 23, 2012).....	11
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch,</i> No. 1:05-cv-6583 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2013) .....	38
<i>Melvin Barnes et al. v. Canadian Nat’l Ry. Co., et al.,</i> No. 1:04-cv-01249, 2010 Jury Verdicts LEXIS 52233 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2010).....	29
<i>Michels v. Phoenix Home Life Mutual Ins.,</i> No. 95/5318, 1997 WL 1161145 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 7, 1997).....	21, 31
<i>Mills v. Capital One, N.A.,</i> No. 14-cv-01937, 2015 WL 5730008 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	35
<i>Montera v. KMR Amsterdam LLC,</i> 2019 NY Slip Op 31668[U] (Sup Ct, NY Co. 2019).....	27
<i>NAACP v. Philips Electronics N. Am. Corp.,</i> No. 156382/2015, 2018 WL 2436579 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 16, 2018).....	18

<i>Najera-Ordonez v. 260 Partners, L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 4835497 (Sup Ct, NY Co. 2018).....	27
<i>OLR ECW, L.P. v. Soto</i> , 65 Misc.3d 1217(A), 2019 WL 5444564 (NYC Civ. Ct. Oct 23, 2019).....	16
<i>Ortiz v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-03485, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13009 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2012).....	31
<i>Park W. Mgmt. Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 316 (1979) .....	32
<i>Parker 72d Assocs. v. Isaacs</i> , 436 N.Y.S.2d 542 (NYC Civ. Ct. 1980) .....	16
<i>Parker v. Jekyll &amp; Hyde Entm't Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , No. 08-cv-07670, 2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	35, 36
<i>Peck v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , No. 601587/2000, 2002 WL 34683873 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. July 26, 2002).....	29
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Quinn v. Parkoff</i> , 2019 WL 6481864 (1st Dept 2019) .....	27
<i>Riccardi v. Lynch</i> , Case No. 12-6003-CRB (N.D. Cal.), Docket No. 252 (October 23, 2014).....	27
<i>Richards v. 2 Gold, L.L.C.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip. Op. 31866 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. July 17, 2014) .....	12
<i>Rippee v. Boston Mkt. Corp.</i> , No. 05-CV-1359, Doc. No. 70 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2006) .....	31
<i>Roberts v. Ocean Prime LLC</i> , 2016 N.Y. Slip. Op. 30102 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 21, 2016).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	36

<i>Roth v. Phoenix Cos., Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.S.3d 835 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012) .....	38
<i>Shaffer v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 362 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7961, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....	14
<i>Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. v. N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 94-CV-0403, 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002) .....	30
<i>Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein LP</i> , No. 09-cv-05904, 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013).....	35
<i>Simpson v. 16-26 East 105</i> , 176 AD3d 418 (1st Dept 2019).....	27
<i>Sorrentino v. ASN Roosevelt Center LLC</i> , 584 F. Supp.2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	37
<i>Steltzer v. Spesaison</i> , 161 Misc. 2d 507 (Civ. Ct. Kings Co. 1994).....	15
<i>Sykes v. Harris</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8486, 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....	25
<i>Toure v. Amerigroup Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-05391, 2012 WL 3240461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012) .....	35
<i>Tribbs v. 326-338 E 100th LLC</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 32048[U] (Sup Ct, NY Co. 2019).....	27
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	10
<i>UFCW Local 880-Retail Food v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 352 Fed. Appx. 232 (10th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13

*Winingear v. City of Norfolk*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-560, 2014 WL 3500996 (E.D. Va. July 14, 2014) ..... 29

*Worthington v. CDW Corp.*,  
 No. C-1-03-649, 2006 WL 8411650 (S.D. Ohio May 22, 2006) ..... 29

*Wren v. RGIS Inventory Specialists*,  
 No. C-06-05778, 2011 WL 1230826 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2011) ..... 24

*Wright v. Stern*,  
 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 24, 28

*Yang v. Creative Indus. Corp.*,  
 2018 NY Slip Op 33209[U], (Sup Ct, NY Co. 2018)..... 27

*Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc.*,  
 No. 12 CV 8230, 2014 WL 7011819 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2014) ..... 28

*Statutes*

CPLR 901 ..... 5, 9, 27

CPLR 902 ..... 12

RPL§ 235-b ..... 2, 4, 32

*Other Authority*

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, (3rd Ed.) § 14.03 ..... 29
